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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-01046 
CASE NAME: THERESA BRYSON VS. JASON LASSOR 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND AND TO FILE 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY JENNIFER LAY, BRANDON BOYD 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Plaintiffs Jennifer Lay and Brandon Boyd’s motion for leave to amend is granted as to 

T&B Pizza, Inc. (and its related entities) and denied as to Papa Murphy’s International, LLC. 

Plaintiffs shall file and serve their amended complaint by July 19, 2017 and T&B Pizza, Inc. shall 

file and serve its answer to the amended complaint by July 26, 2017. 

Although not raised by the parties, the Court notes that the moving party on this motion 

failed to comply with California Rules of Court, Rule 3.1324. The parties should comply with this 

rule, as well as all Rules of Court, at all times.  

There is “a policy of great liberality in permitting amendments to the complaint at any 

stage of the proceedings, up to and including trial [citations]…” (Magpali v. Farmers Group 

(1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 471, 487.) However, leave to amend can be denied where there is “ 

‘inexcusable delay and probable prejudice to the opposing party’… [Citation.]” (Ibid; see also, 

Kittredge Sports Co. v. Superior Court (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 1045, 1048 (even assuming there 

is unreasonable delay, “it is an abuse of discretion to deny leave to amend where the opposing 

party was not misled or prejudiced by the amendment.”).) 

Here, the Court finds that the plaintiffs unreasonably delayed in filing this motion. 

The Plaintiffs were aware of the facts supporting their negligence claim after Leann Clark’s 

deposition on January 25, 2017. Despite this, plaintiffs did not file their motion until June 16, 

2017. Plaintiffs argue that this delay was reasonable because plaintiffs were unaware that their 

claims against T&B Pizza based on respondeat superior liability were at risk until after the Court 

ruled on T&B Pizza’s motion for summary adjudication as to plaintiff Wiebalk and after T&B 

Pizza filed a motion for summary judgment or adjudication against these plaintiffs. The Court 

finds this argument unpersuasive. Plaintiffs do not explain why they were unaware of their claim 

for negligence after Clark’s deposition. In addition, Wiebalk obtained the Court’s permission to 

file an amended complaint to add a claim for negligence against T&B Pizza in December 2016. 

Thus, Wiebalk’s request to amend along with the Clark deposition put these plaintiffs on notice 

as to their potential negligence claim. Plaintiffs provide no satisfactory reason for waiting over 

four months to seek leave to amend.  

Having found that the plaintiffs unreasonably delayed, the question now is whether either 

of the defendants would be prejudiced by the filing of the proposed amended complaint. Magpali 

discussed the kind of prejudice that exists when adding a new claim to a lawsuit on the eve of 

trial. In Magpali, the court found that when preparing to defend certain claims the defendant had 

“not discovered or deposed many of the witnesses who would support the new allegations,” or 

marshalled certain evidence in opposition of the new allegations. (Magpali, supra, 48 

Cal.App.4th 471, 486-487.) Magpali went on to state that “[w]here the trial date is set, the jury is 
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about to be impaneled, counsel, the parties, the trial court, and the witnesses have blocked 

the time, and the only way to avoid prejudice to the opposing party is to continue the trial date 

to allow further discovery, refusal of leave to amend cannot be an abuse of discretion.” (Id. at 

p. 488.)  

T&B Pizza argues that it will be prejudice because the amended complaint would moot 

T&B Pizza’s motion for summary judgment or adjudication against these plaintiffs and 

because it will be unable to seek summary adjudication against the plaintiffs on their new 

negligence theory.  

First, the Court heard oral argument on T&B Pizza’s motion for summary judgment or 

adjudication and will rule on that motion. The only change the proposed amendment will have is 

that T&B Pizza will be unable to obtain summary judgment. T&B Pizza will still get a ruling on 

the merits as to each of the claims in its motion for judgment or adjudication. Thus, there is no 

real harm to T&B Pizza here.   

Second, the inability to bring a motion for summary judgment or adjudication as to 

plaintiffs’ negligence claim will not prejudice T&B Pizza. T&B Pizza recently sought summary 

judgment against Wiebalk based on her negligence claim. If the Court affirms its tentative ruling 

on Wiebalk’s negligence claim then T&B Pizza will go to trial on Wiebalk’s negligence claim. 

Therefore, the prejudice to T&B Pizza is little, if any, because they will already be defending 

Wiebalk’s negligence claim and they have already had the opportunity to conduct whatever 

discovery and marshal whatever opposition evidence necessary to defend against Wiebalk’s 

claim. Because the focus of the claim is on the actions of defendants, not plaintiffs, additional 

discovery should not be necessary.  Thus, having to defend a very similar negligence claim 

against two more plaintiffs will not prejudice T&B Pizza.    

In addition, if the Court affirms its tentative and denies T&B Pizza’s motion as to 

Wiebalk’s negligence claim it seems unlikely that T&B Pizza will be able to bring a successful 

motion against Lay and Boyd’s negligence claim. If, however, the Court changes its tentative 

ruling as to T&B Pizza’s motion for summary judgment against Wiebalk and her negligence 

claim and grants that portion of T&B Pizza’s motion then it may be reasonable to allow T&B 

Pizza to bring a motion for summary adjudication as to Lay and Boyd’s negligence claim. In that 

event a short trial continuance may be reasonable and T&B Pizza may make such a request on 

an expedited basis. Currently, however, no trial continuance appears necessary.     

The Court finds that T&B Pizza will not be prejudiced by this amendment. 

Papa Murphy’s International, LLC  (“PMI”) argues that it will be prejudiced by the new 

negligence claim because PMI’s trial strategy may be affected, further discovery may be 

required, additional motion practice may be needed and supplementary experts may be 

retained. Unlike T&B Pizza, PMI was not included in Wiebalk’s negligence claim as Wiebalk’s 

negligence claim was limited to T&B Pizza, Bill Kodweis and the related entities. (See Wiebalk 

TAC ¶¶ 70-73.) Thus, PMI has not had the occasion to consider a negligence claim based on 
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the failure to supervise, train or retain Lassor as manager of the pizza shop. PMI’s concerns 

regarding how this new negligence claim would alter its discovery and motion practices and trial 

strategy (including retaining experts) are legitimate concerns. The only way to alleviate PMI’s 

concerns of prejudice at this stage would be to continue the trial. However, this motion is being 

heard a little more than three weeks before trial and absent a good reason the Court will not 

continue the trial at this late stage.  

Therefore the Court finds that PMI is prejudiced by the proposed amendment and 

plaintiffs’ request to amend their complaint to add a negligence claim against PMI is denied.  

Plaintiffs Lay and Boyd originally requested a trial continuance with this motion due to 

the unavailability of their attorney. However, their attorney is no longer unavailable and that 

request is denied. T&B Pizza and PMI have each requested trial continuances if this motion for 

leave to amend is granted. As discussed above, the Court sees no good reason to continue the 

trial date at this time. 

 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01976 
CASE NAME: JOHNSON VS. CITY OF RICHMOND 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY CITY OF RICHMOND 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendant City of Richmond’s Motion for Summary Judgment is continued to August 7, 2017, 
9:00 a.m., Dept. 39. 
 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01056 
CASE NAME: ARBOR BUILDING GROUP VS. HUNT MASONRY 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMENDED ANSWER AND 
CROSS-COMPLAINT  /  FILED BY HUNT MASONRY INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendant Hunt Masonry, Inc.’s unopposed motion for leave to file amended answer and cross-

complaint is granted, without prejudice to plaintiff’s right to object to the pleadings by demurrer, 

motion to strike, or otherwise. 
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 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-02346 
CASE NAME: SUBTRONIC CORPORATION VS. WECO INDUSTRIES 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO CROSS-COMPLAINT of ELECTRO SCAN, INC. 
FILED BY SUBTRONIC CORPORATION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer (the “Demurrer”) filed by Cross-Defendant Subtronic Corporation 
(“Cross-Defendant” or “Subtronic”). The Demurrer relates to the Cross-Complaint filed by Cross-
Complainant Electro Scan, Inc. (“Cross-Complainant” or “Electro Scan”). The Cross-Complaint 
pleads causes of action for (1) intentional interference with contract and (2) intentional 
interference with prospective economic advantage.  

Subtronic demurs pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 430.41(e) on the grounds that Electro 
Scan has failed to allege facts sufficient to state causes of action for intentional interference with 
contract and prospective economic advantage. 

The hearing on this Demurrer was continued from May 22, 2017 for failure to comply with Code 
of Civil Procedure § 430.41(a). Cross-Defendant filed a Declaration of Demurring Party 
Regarding Meet and Confer on June 28, 2017. 

Standard 

“The function of a demurrer is to test the sufficiency of the complaint as a matter of law.” Holiday 
Matinee, Inc. v. Rambus, Inc. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1413, 1420. A complaint “is sufficient if it 
alleges ultimate rather than evidentiary facts” (Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 42 Cal.4th 531, 
550 (“Doe”)), but the plaintiff must set forth the essential facts of his or her case “with 
reasonable precision and with particularity sufficient to acquaint [the] defendant with the nature, 
source and extent” of the plaintiff’s claim. Doheny Park Terrace Homeowners Assn., Inc. v. 
Truck Ins. Exchange (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1076, 1099. Legal conclusions are insufficient. 
Id. at 1098–1099; Doe at 551, fn. 5. The Court “assume[s] the truth of the allegations in the 
complaint, but do[es] not assume the truth of contentions, deductions, or conclusions of law.” 
California Logistics, Inc. v. State of California (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 242, 247. 

Factual and Procedural Background 

Although the demurrer is to the Cross-Complaint, some knowledge of the Complaint is 
necessary to understanding the issues. In the Complaint, Subtronic alleges that it provides 
“subsurface utility engineering” services. Complaint at ¶ 1. Subtronic was approached by Weco, 
a distributor for Electro Scan, which made a product called the “ES-620,” which is used to detect 
leaks in sewer mains. Id. at ¶ 7. (Apparently, Subtronic intended to use information from using 
this product to generate business addressing the leaks the product discovered.) Subtronic 
agreed to purchase the ES-620, and only after doing so, it alleges, did it learn that there was a 
$20,000 annual fee for website access necessary to properly operate the product. After the 
ES-620 did not generate any business, Subtronic did not pay the next year’s $20,000 fee. 
Subsequently, Subtronic did enter negotiations with a customer concerning a contract for which 
the ES-620 would be useful, so it offered to pay the fee, but Electro Scan refused.   

Subtronic filed its Complaint on December 9, 2016 for (1) rescission of the agreement to 
purchase the ES-620 for mistake of fact; (2) rescission of the agreement to purchase the 
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ES-620 for mistake of fact and failure of consideration; (3) rescission of the agreement to 
purchase the ES-620 for failure of consideration, and (4) unfair business practices.  

On February 9, 2017, Electro Scan answered Subtronic’s Complaint and filed its Cross-
Complaint against Subtronic. It alleged two causes of action: (1) intentional interference with 
contract, and (2) intentional interference with prospective economic advantage. 

Electro Scan cross-complained, in essence alleging that after it declined the request to pay the 
$20,000 fee, Subtronic disparaged it and its product to a potential customer, which resulted in 
the loss of a beneficial contract with another party. 

The Cross-Complaint alleges that on or about August 8, 2015, the City of San Mateo issued a 
request for bids for a sewer inflow and infiltration project. The project specifications called for 
use of Electro Scan sewer line probe technology. Cross-Complaint at ¶ 6. 

On or about August 24, 2015, Electro Scan received a telephone inquiry from an engineer at 
West Yost Associates (“West Yost”), an engineering consulting firm who requested a budget 
proposal for Electro Scan’s services, if it bid on the project. Cross-Complaint at ¶ 7. 

On or about August 25, 2015, Electro Scan provided West Yost a sales proposal of $300,000 for 
the San Mateo project. Cross-Complaint at ¶ 8. 

Electro Scan alleges that prior to August 25, 2015, Subtronic worked with West Yost on other 
matters and employees of Subtronic and West Yost were acquainted with each other. Upon 
information and belief, Electro Scan alleges that Subtronic learned of Electro Scan’s confidential 
budget proposal for the San Mateo project with West Yost. Cross-Complaint at ¶ 9. 

On or about November 11, 2015, Electro Scan executed a Task Order Agreement with West 
Yost for the San Mateo project. Cross-Complaint at ¶ 10. On or about April 6, 2016, West Yost 
provided Electro Scan with maps describing the scope of work requested for the San Mateo 
project. Cross-Complaint at ¶ 11. 

On May 2, 2016, Subtronic requested to re-establish its use of the website by paying the annual 
fee. Electro Scan denied this request. Cross-Complaint at ¶ 12. Within approximately two and a 
half hours of Electro Scan’s response to Subtronic, West Yost cancelled the Task Order 
Agreement with Electro Scan. Cross-Complaint at ¶ 13. 

Analysis 

Intentional Interference with Contract 

“The elements which a plaintiff must plead to state the cause of action for intentional 
interference with contractual relations are (1) a valid contract between plaintiff and a third party; 
(2) defendant’s knowledge of this contract; (3) defendant’s intentional acts designed to induce a 
breach or disruption of the contractual relationship; (4) actual breach or disruption of the 
contractual relationship; and (5) resulting damage.” Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Bear Stearns & 
Co. (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1118, 1126 (internal citations omitted). 

Subtronic argues that (1) the contract between West Yost and Electro Scan was invalid because 
Electro Scan is not licensed to perform services as a subcontractor and that (2) Electro Scan 
has not alleged that Subtronic knew about the contract between West Yost and Electro Scan. 
Electro Scan responds that (1) it need not have a contractor’s license to manufacture and sell 
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pipe-scanning equipment and (2) it has adequately alleged Subtronic’s knowledge of 
the contract.  

Electro Scan argues in opposition, without citation to authority, that it is not a contractor within 
the meaning of California Business and Professions Code § 7026. However, the allegations of 
the Cross-Complaint would appear to be inconsistent with a conclusion that Electro Scan merely 
manufactures and sells pipe scanning equipment; Electro Scan affirmatively alleges that it was 
contacted to “provide services as a sub-contractor” (Cross-Complaint at ¶ 7) and that as a 
consequence of the alleged interference it was denied “the opportunity to provide services for 
the San Mateo project.” Cross-Complaint at ¶ 13. In the absence of clear allegations that Electro 
Scan is either licensed as a subcontractor or was engaged in services that do not require 
licensure, the Court cannot affirmatively conclude that Electro Scan is precluded from bringing 
tort claims against Subtronic. 

However, it is also the case that the Cross-Complaint fails to sufficiently allege the second 
element of a claim for intentional interference with contract—that is, Subtronic’s knowledge of 
Electro Scan’s contract with West Yost. Electro Scan alleges that “on or about August 26, 2015, 
Subtronic learned of Electro Scan’s confidential budget proposal for the San Mateo project.” 
Cross-Complaint at ¶ 9. The Cross-Complaint also alleges that “[o]n or about November 11, 
2015, Electro Scan executed a Task Order Agreement with West Yost Associates for the 
San Mateo project.” Id. at ¶ 10. The Cross-Complaint does not expressly allege that Subtronic 
knew of Electro Scan’s contract with West Yost, the Task Order Agreement. It is the Task Order 
Agreement that Electro Scan alleges was canceled by West Yost. At best, the allegations of the 
Cross-Complaint weakly infer that Subtronic knew of Electro Scan’s contract with West Yost. 
That is not sufficient to state a claim for intentional interference with contract. 

The Demurrer to the first cause of action is sustained, with leave to amend. 

Intentional Interference with Prospective Economic Advantage 

A claim for intentional interference with prospective economic advantage must allege (1) an 
economic relationship between the plaintiff and some third party, with the probability of future 
economic benefit to the plaintiff; (2) the defendant’s knowledge of the relationship; (3) intentional 
acts on the part of the defendant designed to disrupt the relationship; (4) actual disruption of the 
relationship; and (5) economic harm to the plaintiff proximately caused by the acts of the 
defendant. Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1153. To 
establish a claim for intentional interference with prospective economic advantage, a plaintiff 
must plead that the defendant engaged in an independently wrongful act—an act that is 
unlawful or is proscribed by some constitutional, statutory, regulatory, common law, or other 
determinable legal standard. Id. at 1158-59. 

Subtronic argues that Electro Scan has failed to allege an independently wrongful act; Electro 
Scan contends that its allegations of disparagement are sufficient.  

The Cross-Complaint alleges that “on or about May 2, 2016 Subtronic falsely disparaged Electro 
Scan and its products with the intention of inducing West Yost Associates to cancel its Task 
Order Agreement with Electro Scan.” Cross-Complaint at ¶ 4. This bare allegation lacks any 
detail. The Cross-Complaint contains no clear allegations that Subtronic clearly derogated 
Electro Scan or its products. However, it is also the case that much of the detail with respect to 
this alleged disparagement would be within the cross-defendant’s knowledge. See Credit 
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Managers Assn. v. Superior Court (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 352, 362 (“[plaintiff] obviously needs 
additional information because [defendant] has filed a demurrer demanding amendment to 
allege facts which are within the knowledge of [defendant].”); see also Keely v. Price (1972) 27 
Cal.App.3d 209, 217 (directing trial court to grant leave to amend and give plaintiff the 
opportunity to depose defendant “and to pursue other modes of discovery in aid of such 
amendment.”). In light of that authority, Electro Scan need not allege much more than this bare 
allegation. However, because the Cross-Complainant must amend to address whether it is, 
in fact, a subcontractor, Electro Scan should take this opportunity to allege more than the bare 
conclusion that it was disparaged. 

The Demurrer to the second cause of action is sustained, with leave to amend. 
 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-02356 
CASE NAME: MUNSON VS. DALTON 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL ANSWERS TO FORM INTERROGATORIES 
FILED BY GREGORY LYNN DALTON 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendant Gregory Dalton’s motion to compel answers to Form Interrogatories, Special 

Interrogatories (Set One) and Demand for Production of Documents (Set One) is granted in part 

and denied in part.  Plaintiff is ordered to provide verifications to accompany the answers to 

all three of the demands no later than August 1, 2017.  Objections to the requests are deemed 

waived.  Sanctions in the amount of $510 are ordered.  The request that the responses be 

modified to be “non-evasive” is denied.  Defendant has not established how the responses are 

evasive, and a motion on that basis is subject to the Discovery Facilitator Program. 

 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00056 
CASE NAME: THE PINZA GROUP VS. GOTTFRIED 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FI FILED BY CLIMB REAL ESTATE, INC., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer (the “Demurrer”) filed by defendants Joyce Chiu (“Chiu”) 
and Climb Real Estate, Inc. (“Climb”) (collectively, “Defendants”). The Demurrer argues that 
the second and third causes of action included in the first amended complaint (“1AC”) filed by 
plaintiff The Pinza Group Property Management (“Pinza”) are deficient. Pinza opposes 
the Demurrer. 

The Demurrer makes three arguments. First, it contends that the 1AC does not allege that either 
Chiu or Climb actually misappropriated a trade secret. Second, it contends that none of Pinza’s 
alleged damages were caused by any of Chiu or Climb’s alleged conduct. Third, it contends that 
the third cause of action, under Business and Professions Code § 17200 et seq., is pre-empted. 

Misappropriation 
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Chiu 

Chiu is alleged to have been provided with Pinza’s confidential customer list by Gottfried, and to 
have used it to compete with plaintiffs. (1AC ¶ 9.) Allegedly, at the time Chiu obtained access to 
plaintiffs’ trade secrets from Gottfried, Chiu knew or should have known that Gottfried was 
obligated not to disclose the customer list. (1AC ¶ 14.) 

Chiu is not alleged to have gained access to Pinza’s customer list directly. Rather, she gained 
access to it, and later used it to compete with Pinza, by virtue of being given the customer list 
by Gottfried. 

The Court’s starting point is the statutory definition of misappropriation. The California Uniform 
Trade Secrets Act (“CUTSA”) is codified at Civil Code § 3426 et seq. Civil Code § 3426.1(b) 
defines “misappropriation,” relevant to the facts alleged here, as: 

(1) Acquisition of a trade secret of another by a person who knows or has reason to 
know that the trade secret was acquired by improper means; 

(2) Disclosure or use of a trade secret of another without express or implied consent 
by a person who: 

… 

(B) At the time of disclosure or use, knew or had reason to know that his or her 
knowledge of the trade secret was: 

(i) Derived from or through a person who had utilized improper means to 
acquire it 

… 

(iii) Derived from or through a person who owed a duty to the person seeking 
relief to maintain its secrecy or limit its use 

Prevailing law makes clear that for purposes of § 3426.1(b), incorporating a trade secret into 
one’s own business for one’s own advantage is “use.” Silvaco Data Systems v. Intel Corp. 
(2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 210, 223-224 (overruled on another ground by Kwikset Corp. v. Super. 
Ct. (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 337). 

Taking the allegations in the 1AC as true, as the Court must, Chiu knew or should have known 
that her knowledge of the trade secret was derived from Gottfried, who was under an obligation 
not to disclose the trade secret. Chiu subsequently used the trade secret to compete with Pinza. 
These allegations are sufficient to withstand demurrer. 

On the ground that Chiu did not misappropriate a trade secret, the Demurrer is overruled. 

Climb 

In operating her property management firm, Chiu allegedly was acting as Climb’s agent. (1AC 
¶ 15.) There are no other substantive allegations related to Climb in the 1AC.  

CACI 3701 says that for a principal (like Climb) to be liable for its agent’s conduct (Chiu), 
the plaintiff must prove (1) the agency relationship; and (2) that the agent was acting within the 
scope of that agency relationship. 
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The first prong (i.e., the agency relationship) is alleged.  

However, the contours of the agency relationship between Chiu and Climb are murky, at best.  

Apparently, Climb is a “competing property management firm,” although even that is not entirely 
clear; it is only alleged that Chiu “operates a competing property management firm.” (1AC ¶ 9.) 
Climb is not expressly identified as that “competing property management firm.” Later, the 1AC 
alleges that “Chiu is licensed as a salesperson, not a broker, and was acting as an agent of 
Climb in operating her property management firm.” (1AC ¶ 15.) That seems to suggest that 
perhaps Climb and Chiu’s property management firm are not the same entity, but the Court 
cannot be sure.  

In any event, the factual allegations are sparse, and as a result, the Court finds that Pinza has 
not sufficiently alleged that Chiu’s wrongful conduct – misappropriating the trade secret – was 
done within the scope of her agency relationship with Climb. However, from the context of the 
1AC and the arguments made in opposition, the Court finds that it is possible that Pinza could 
allege such facts, and so leave to amend is appropriate. 

On the ground that Climb did not misappropriate a trade secret, the Demurrer is sustained with 
leave to amend. 

Damages and Causation 

Paragraph 16 of the 1AC alleges that Pinza has “been damaged as set forth in ¶ 10” because of 
Climb and Chiu’s “trade secret misappropriation.” 

Paragraph 10 alleges, in full: 

Gottfried’s breaches of contract caused plaintiffs damages because it resulted in 
the loss of a significant number of units under management, and therefore a loss 
of property management income. In addition, in early 2016, plaintiffs sold their 
property management business to a third party. Because [sic] the purchase price 
of the business was calculated with respect to the number of units under 
management, plaintiffs were damaged because the purchase price for the 
property management business was significantly reduced. Finally, plaintiffs were 
further damaged according to proof. Plaintiffs’ damages are at least $130,000. 

The Court must construe the 1AC liberally, by drawing reasonable inferences from the facts 
pleaded. Rodas v. Spiegel (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 513, 517. Construing paragraph 16 liberally, 
the 1AC alleges that Climb and Chiu’s trade secret misappropriation damaged plaintiffs by 
resulting in the loss of a significant number of units under management and therefore 
management income, and a lowered sales price of the business in early 2016; i.e., the matters 
alleged as damages in paragraph 10. 

On the ground that the 1AC fails to allege damages caused by Climb and Chiu’s conduct, the 
Demurrer is overruled. 

Preemption / Supersession 

Once more, the Court’s starting point must be the relevant statutory language. Civil Code § 
3426.7 governs the CUTSA’s effect on other statutes. 

Section 3426.7(a) says that the CUTSA does not supersede any statute relating to the 
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misappropriation of a trade secret, or any statute otherwise regulating trade secrets. 

Section 3426.7(b) says that the CUTSA does not affect (1) contractual remedies; (2) other civil 
remedies not based upon misappropriation of a trade secret; or (3) criminal remedies. 

Section 3426.7(c) pertains to the Public Records Act and is inapplicable here. 

It has been recognized that nowhere does the CUTSA say affirmatively what it does supersede. 
Rather, it identifies only those matters that it does not supersede. Section 3426.7 “contains two 
savings clauses, but no explicit declaration of supersessive effect from which to ‘save’ anything.” 
Silvaco, supra, 184 Cal.App.4th at p. 233. 

At issue here is whether Pinza’s third cause of action, which is for unfair competition under 
Business and Professions Code § 17200 et seq (the “17200 claim”), is preempted by the 
CUTSA. (The parties refer to a 17200 claim being “preempted” or not, as do some of the cases. 
The statute and some of the other cases use the term “superseded,” and so the Court will use 
those terms interchangeably herein.) 

The weight of authority has interpreted the CUTSA to supersede a 17200 claim where that claim 
is based on the same nucleus of operative facts as the underlying misappropriation claim. See, 
e.g., Angelica Textile Services, Inc. v. Park (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 495, 505-507; Silvaco, 
supra; K.C. Multimedia, Inc. v. Bank of America Technology & Operations, Inc. (2009) 171 
Cal.App.4th 939, 962; Digital Envoy, Inc. v. Google, Inc. (N.D. Cal. 2005) 370 F.Supp.2d 1025, 
1035; Ernie Ball v. Earvana (C.D. Cal. Jan. 21, 2011) No. 5:06-cv-00384-JHN-OPx, 2011 U.S. 
Dist. LEXIS 5831, at *17-18; Total Recall Technologies v. Luckey (N.D. Cal. Jan. 16, 2016) 
No. C 15-02281 WHA, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5659, at *19-21; 27-28. 

Pinza cites two cases that it contends stand for the proposition that a 17200 claim is not 
preempted by the CUTSA. Those are ReadyLink Healthcare v. Cotton (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 
1006 (“Cotton”) and Courtesy Temporary Service, Inc. v. Camacho (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1278 
(“Camacho”). 

The bulk of the discussion in Camacho related to establishing that a customer list, developed as 
a result of painstaking effort and great expense, was a trade secret within the meaning of the 
CUTSA. See Camacho at pp. 1286-1291. Relevant here, Camacho says: 

Finally, the court below erred in relying exclusively on section 3426 et seq. … 
to deny Courtesy’s claim under [17200]. The UTSA, specifically section 3426.7, 
subdivision (a), expressly provides that the Act “does not supersede any statute 
relating to misappropriation of a trade secret, or any statute otherwise regulating 
trade secrets.” Thus, even if Courtesy’s customer list would not qualify as a 
“trade secret” under section 3426.1, the unfair and deceptive practices of 
employees in stealing Courtesy’s customers should have been enjoined 
under [17200]. 

Camacho at p. 1291. 

Camacho then cited a pre-CUTSA case, Klamath-Orleans Lumber, Inc. v. Miller (1978) 87 
Cal.App.3d 458, to conclude that taking and using a former employer’s confidential customer list 
constituted unfair competition. Id. at pp. 1291-1292. Camacho went on to say “[i]ndeed, the 
cases are legion holding that a former employee’s use of confidential information obtained from 
his former employer to compete with him and to solicit the business of his former employer’s 
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customers, is regarded as unfair competition.” Id. at p. 1292. 

So the Camacho Court seems to have first concluded (i) that a customer list developed at great 
expense or effort could be a trade secret within the meaning of the CUTSA and (ii) that taking 
the customer list of a former employer and using it to compete with the former employer was 
historically considered to be unfair competition. Based on those two predicate conclusions, 
Camacho seems to have then decided that 17200 is a “statute otherwise regulating trade 
secrets” within the meaning of Civil Code § 3426.7(a), and accordingly is not superseded by 
the CUTSA. 

Cotton said “[t]he court may also enjoin the use or disclosure of trade secrets under the unfair 
competition provisions, particularly Business and Professions Code section 17203, which 
provides for injunctive relief against “[a]ny person who engaged, has engaged, or proposes 
to engage in unfair competition.” 

In the first instance, both Camacho and Cotton are cases in which the precise issue confronted 
by the court was whether injunctive relief under § 17200 was superseded by the CUTSA. Read 
narrowly, those cases could be said to stand only for the proposition that the CUTSA does not 
supersede the injunctive relief available under § 17200 et seq. Pinza does not seek injunctive 
relief in this case. 

While both Cotton and Camacho dealt with requests for injunctive relief, and potentially could be 
read narrowly to apply only to cases dealing with requests for injunctive relief, as set forth 
above, the Court reads Camacho more broadly than that. However, the Court finds the 
reasoning presented in the more recently decided K.C. Multimedia and Silvaco cases more 
persuasive. The issue of supersession was squarely presented and squarely decided in both.  

K.C. Multimedia said that the CUTSA has a “comprehensive structure and breadth,” and went 
on to say that the CUTSA “preempts alternative civil remedies based on trade secret 
misappropriation.” Id. at p. 954. This is because “[a]t least as to common law trade secret 
misappropriation claims, CUTSA occupies the field in California.” Id. The language of § 3426.7 
is “best understood as assuming that CUTSA would occupy the field of trade secrets liability, 
and as seeking to limit the [CUTSA’s] supersessive effect only as it might impair the specified 
statutes and remedies.” Silvaco, supra, 184 Cal.App.4th at p. 234 (emphasis in original).  

The conclusion that CUTSA “occupies the field” is crucial, because when a statute covers the 
entire subject or occupies the field, it supersedes the common law. I.E. Assocs. v. Safeco Title 
Ins. Co. (1985) 39 Cal.3d 281, 285. Put simply, the CUTSA supersedes “claims based on the 
same nucleus of facts as the misappropriation of trade secrets claim for relief.” K.C. Multimedia, 
supra, 171 Cal.App.4th at p. 958. 

Silvaco was similarly decisive on the scope of the CUTSA’s supersessive effect. In that case, 
the Court said “CUTSA provides the exclusive civil remedy for conduct falling within its terms, 
so as to supersede other civil remedies based upon misappropriation of a trade secret.” Id. at 
p. 236. 

Finally, although the parties do not cite it, the Court notes Civil Code § 3426.8, which says that 
the CUTSA “shall be applied and construed to effectuate its general purpose to make uniform 
the law with respect to the subject of this title.” Thus, the CUTSA expressly contemplates 
creating a uniform body of California law concerning trade secrets. That purpose is achieved 
best if the CUTSA is the exclusive body of law governing trade secrets in California, and the 
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exclusive source of remedies for trade secret misappropriation. Silvaco, supra, 184 Cal.App.4th 
at p. 239, n. 22 (“a prime purpose of the [CUTSA] was to sweep away the adopting states’ 
bewildering web of rules and rationale and replace it with a uniform set of principles for 
determining when one is – and is not – liable for acquiring, disclosing, or using ‘information … 
of value”).  

Here, the only substantive wrong Pinza has alleged is the misappropriation of a trade secret. 
As a result, under the reasoning of K.C. Multimedia and Silvaco, Pinza’s exclusive remedy for 
that alleged misappropriation is provided by the CUTSA. 

On the ground that the third cause of action, for unfair competition under Business and 
Professions Code § 17200 is preempted, the Demurrer is sustained without leave to amend. 

Should Pinza choose to amend in response to this ruling, any Second Amended Complaint shall 
be served and filed on or before August 11, 2017. 
 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00316 
CASE NAME: CORTEZ VS. WONG 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY OCWEN LOAN SERVICES, LLC, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued by the Court to July 31, 2017 at 9 a.m. 
 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN17-1006 
CASE NAME: CONSTANZA VS. ISADORE 
HEARING ON PETITION TO COMPEL LAURA ISADORE TO ATTEND ARBITRATION 
FILED BY ANTONIO CONSTANZA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The case is reassigned to Department 33, the Honorable Steven Austin.  The petition is 
continued to August 17, 2017, 9:00 a.m, in Department 33. 
 

  

 9.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSP15-00696 
CASE NAME: RENTERIA VS. VIGIL 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: PETITION FOR SETTLEMENT OF ACCOUNTING & 
SURCHARGE  /  SET BY DEPT. 39 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Tentative ruling procedure does not apply. 
 

 

 


